


ENRO·LL·tD 

Senate Bill No.21 

(By MR. LOVE) 

[Passed March 12, 1953; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

A:N ACT to amend and reenact section one, article ten, chapter 

fifty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 

hundred thirty-one, relating to interpleaders and proce­

dure thereon. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section one, article ten, chapter fifty-six of the code 

of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thitty-cme, be 

amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

Section 1. Interpleaders; Procedure Thereon.-A de-

2 .. fendant in an action brought against him for the recov-

• 3 ety of money which he. does not wish. to defend, but 

4 which money is.claimed by, some.third person; or.for the 



Enr. S. B. No. 21] 2 

5 recovery of the possession of personal property to which 

.6 he makes no claim, but which is claimed by a third per-

7 son, may file his affidavit stating the facts in relation 

8 thereto, and that he does not collude with such third 

9 person but is ready to pay the money claimed, or deliver 

10 -the property, to the owner thereof, as the court may 

11 . direct,- and the court may thereupon make an order re-

12 quiring such third person to appear and state the nature 

13 of his claim, and maintain or relinquish the same, and 

14 may in the meantime stay the proceedings in such action. 

15 If such third person, on being served with a copy of such 

16 order, sha!l not appear, the court may, on proof of the 

17 plaintiff's right, render judgment for him, and declare 

18 such third person to be forever barred of any claim in 

19 respect of the subject matter, either against the plaintiff 

20 or the original defendant, or his personal representative. 

21' If such third person, on being so served, shall appear, the 

22 court shall allow him to make himself defendant in the 

23 action and, either in such action or otherwise, cause such 

24 . issue or issues to be tried as it may prescribe, and may 

25 direct which party shall be considered the plaintiff in 
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26 the issues; and shall give judgment upon the verdict 

27 rendered or, if a jury be waived by the parties interested, 

28 shall determine their claims in a summary way. The 

29 court may also make such order for •the disposition of the 

30 money or property· which · is the subject matter of the 

31 action, pending the same, as to it may seem proper, · and 

32 may enter judgment as to costs as may be just and 

33 proper. 






